CITY OF OAKLAND

1

FICE ¢ “_.,.-Tf’{ ..Crﬂs‘ e AGENDA REPORT

701 HIR] O PH 3628 of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim
FROM:  Public Works Agency
DATE: March 22, 2011

RE: Resolution Awarding A Contract To Bay Construction Company, The
Lowest, Responsible, Responsive Bidder, For The Construction Of The
Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project (No. C377710) In Accord
With Project Plans And Specifications And Contractor’s Bid Therefore
In The Amount Of One Million Ninety-Four Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty Dollars ($1,094,820.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared awarding a construction contract to Bay Construction Company
for the construction of the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project (No. C377710) in the
amount of one million ninety-four thousand eight hundred twenty dollars ($1,094,820.00).

Bid proposals for the construction of the project were submitted to the City on January 13, 2011.
Bay Construction Company is the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder who has met the
City’s Compliance program requirements. The project consists of: ADA upgrades to the Jean
Street entrance, the wedding location, and drinking fountains as well as adding a new accessible
restroom; improvements, repairs and upgrades to the stairs, retaining wall, Reflection pool,
pathways, Rose Garden building waterproofing, and the irrigation system; addition of a new
sensory garden, new site lighting, way finding signage, and a new curb and gutter along Monte
Vista Avenue, including abatement of hazardous materials and other related work. The project is
located in Council District 2, as shown im Aftachment A, Site Location Map.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the resolution will authorize a construction contract to Bay Construction Company,
Inc. in the amount of $1,094,820.00 inclusive of the base bid and two additive alternates.
Funding for the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project construction and contingency
contract is available from Measure WW, East Bay Regional Park District Local Bond Program,
(Fund 2260, Project No. C377710) and the City Administrator’s ADA Transition Plan Capital
Improvement Program (Fund 5200, Project No. C274281), under Capital Project Organization
(No. 92270). The 1.5 percent for Public Art fee has been allocated from the project.

Measure WW funding will not support on-going maintenance costs. The Public Works Agency
(PWA) will maintain Morcom Rose Garden and its new improvements including ADA upgrades

[tem:
Public Works COmm1ttee
March 22, 2011



Dan Lindheim ‘ Page 2
PWA — Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project

to the Jean Street entrance, a new ADA accessible restroom, and a sensory garden for the
visually impaired. Other improvements include a wedding site, stair modifications, pathway
improvements, irrigafion system upgrade, rock wall repairs, waterproofing the building, cascade
and pool repairs, lighting and wayfinding signage.

These infrastructure improvements will likely result in greater numbers of park users, increased
wear and tear and demands for cleaner and fully stocked restrooms to keep the new appearances.
The new irrigation system may result in higher watér usage because with all the valves properly
working, more area of the park can be properly watered. The water filtration system and pool

- repairs will require minor ongoing pump and mechanical maintenance.

The marginal costs to operate the Morcom Rose Garden is estimated at $5,000 to cover
additional utilities, custodial supplies, irrigation, pump and plumbing parts and vandalism
repairs. The marginal costs are beyond what is currently proposed in PWA’s FY'11-13 budget
and therefore, are unfunded at this time. .

BACKGROUND

The Morcom Municipal Rose Garden, a City of Oakland Landmark, is a 7.5 acre city park in
North Qakland. It occupies a natural amphitheater-like arroyo sloping downward from Oakland
Avenue to Jean Street just above Grand Avenue. The formal gardens occupy three terraced
levels of Florentine design with reflecting pools and landscaped embankments. The park was
built over 50 years ago and over fime the park has fallen to disrepair and requires improvements
for extended use and accessibility.

In February 2009, under Resolution No. 81777 C.M.S,, the City Council authorized
appropriation of funds from the Measure WW - East Bay Regional Park District Local Bond
Program for the project.

The initial concept planning started in 2004 with several community meetings. After project
funds were approved, staff and the design consultant continued to engage the community via’
District 2 Council Office newsletters and community meetings to obtain community consensus
on the proposed improvements to the Morcom Rose Garden.

The Landmarks Preservafion Advisory Board approved the improvements to the Morcom Rose
Garden on May 10, 2010. The project was reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Advisory
Committee (PRAC) in July 2010 and a Conditional Use Permit was subsequently approved in
August 2010.

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 22, 2011




Dan Lindheim Page 3
PWA -- Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

On January 13, 2011, the City Clerk received seven bids for the Morcom Rose Garden
Improvement project. The bids ranged from $998,500.00 to $2,031,000.00 for the base bid. The
engineer’s estimate for the base bid is $1,200,000.00. Two addifive alternates were specified —
replacement of stairs at the Jean Street entrance and adding new handrails along the Mother’s
Walk pathway.

The total bid amount, including additive alternates, is lower than the construction budget, and
therefore was used to determine the low bidder. Both of the two additive alternates will be
awarded as part of this construction contract. Bay Construction Company (a local Oakland firm)
is the lowest responsive, responsible bidder with a total bid amount of $1,094,820.00 for the
base bid and the two additive alternates. A#tachment B is the Canvass of Bids which lists the
bidders for the project.

. The City’s L/SLBE and local trucking programs have been met by Bay Construcfion Company.
There will be L/SLBE participafion of $782,010.00 (71.4%), which exceeds the 20% L/SLBE
requirements. The local trucking participation is $8,000.00 (100%). The contractor is required
to have 50% of the work hours performed by Qakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to
be Oakland residents. The L/SLBE information has been veritied by the Department of
Contracting & Purchasing, Social Equity Division. Refer to Atachment C, Summary of Bids,
for a complete summary of bids and alternates.

Upon approval of the resolution, a contract will be executed and construction is expected to
begin in June 2011. The project duration is 120 working days from the date of the Notice to
Proceed and completion is anticipated by December 2011. The construction contract specifies
$1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract completion time of 120 working
days is exceeded.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project consists of upgrades and improvements throughout the site: ADA upgrades to the
Jean Street entrance, the wedding location, and drinking fountains as well as adding a new
accessible restroom; improvements, repairs and upgrades to the stairs, retaining wall, Reflection
pool, pathways, Rose Garden building waterproofing, and the irrigation system; addition of a
new sensory garden, new site lighting, way finding signage, and a new curb and gutter along
Monte Vista Avenue, abatement of hazardous materials and other related work.

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 22, 2011




Dan Lindheim Page 4
PWA — Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project :

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

Bay Construction Company has performed satisfactorily in past projects. Recently, it ranked
“Satisfactory” overall for the Montclair Park Pathway Improvement Project completed in April
2009. See Artachment D for a copy ofithe evaluation.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The construction ofithe project will generate business tax, sales tax, and other
revenues for the City. Additionally, the Morcom Rose Garden is an amenity that attracts people
from throughout the Bay Area, so incidental spending increases sales tax revenue and presents a
positive image ofiOakland.

Environmental: The project will recycle construction debris to the extent feasible. New
installations will incorporate sustainable design elements, and will utilize recycled-content
materials wherever possible.

Social Equity: The project enhances the basic recreational service levels and quality ofilife
amenities for local residents and provides opportunities for outdoor experiences.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The project will provide fnll access to persons with disabilities and senior citizens. It will
comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) all requirements related to disability
and senior citizen access. The project will make additional accessibility improvements consisting
oft ADA upgrades to the Jean Street entrance, a new ADA accessible restroom, wedding location
and a sensory garden for the visually impaired.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution authorizing the City
Administrator, or his designee, to award a construction contract to, Bay Construction
Company, for the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project No. (C377710) in

the amount of one million ninety-four thousand eight hundred twenty dollars
($1,094,820.00).

Item:
Public Works Committee
March 22, 2011




Dan Lindheim Page 5
PWA — Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staffrecommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution for the Morcom Rose
Garden Project. :

Respectfully submitted,

Y i

iy iy

Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E.
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director

Public Works Agency _
Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Sandra Qusley, CIP Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
PUBLIC WO?&S COMMITTEE:

~

Office 0f the City Administrator

Attachment A: Site Location Map

Attachment B: Summary ofiBids

Attachment C: Contract Compliance Analysis
Attachment D: Contractor Performance Evaluation

Item: .
Public Works Committee
March 22, 2011



ATTACHMENT A




PROJECT: MORCOM ROSE GARDEN IMPOVEMENTS

BID DATE: JANUAARY 13, 2011
PROJECT#: CIT710

WORKING DAYS: 120

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,200,000.00

CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

ALTERNATE EID ITEMS ‘ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
ITEM UNIT OF UNIT TOTAL Uni¢ Total Unit Total Unit Total
NO. [QUANTITY] MEASURE CONTRAGT ITEM PRICE AMOUNT Price Price Price Price Price Price
Furnish and install complete, ln]l [abor, materlinls, I -
storage, equipmant, teamspartation | teols, utilities, and 't
services required for the completion of the praject i
according to the Dmwings, $pecifications, and retated 1 ! .
{ 1 LS Conleact Doucments, $1,200,000.00 51,200000f 1 § 1,500,000.00 l 3 1,500,000.00 [ 5 - 99850000 § 99850000 | § 1,200000.00 | §  1.200,000.00
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS .
[N T Replace Staics at Jean Street i $51,205.00] $51,309 |1 8 7500000 [ § 7500000 § 6720000 § 6720000 60,000.00 | § 60,000.00 |
2] 1 | Handrails along the Mother's Walk i £03,525.00( 135151 1s BXORTS 25000.00 1 § 29,120.001 § 251200018 - 550000 | § 550000 |

Papae 1 of 3

)

)

H INIAWHOV LV



PROJECT: MORCOM ROSE GARDEN MPOVEMENTS
SID DATE JANUAARY 13, 2011

PROJECTE: 377710

WORKING DAYS: 120

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $1,200,000.00

CITY OF QAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

RS L 2857 Hannal Street ST B

RUTREIIS 0aKant S CA SIS0 IR IR

606 Edst LI Sirieet w355

Oakidnd; CAr 94608 75 557

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE S 10244 75GIRY RPN B 2
ITEM UNIT OF UNIT TOTAL Unit ., Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
NO. {QUANTITY| MEASURE N 3 CbNTRACT ITEM PRICE AMOUNT Price = Price . Price " Price Price Price Price Price
' Fumish and install complete, nil labor, matcrials, R
|starage, equipment, tracspertation , toals, utilities, and
services required for the completion of the project
i |acconding to the Drawingy, Specifications, and reldtcd
1 1 LS Contract Doucments, $1,200,000.00 $1.200,000 | | § 1,42000000 | 5 142000000 | 5 178121000 |$ 178121000 [$  1,09470000 | S 109470000f 5  203100000) 5 203 l,ooo.ob
"{ALTERNATE BiD ITEMS . i
1 1 |Replace Stairs atJean Steeet T 551,309.00 531307 |[ 8 2700000 § 2700000 [ § 3404000 3 34 040.00] 3 130,00000 | 130,00000 § § 5500000 s §5,000.00
2 i Handmils along the Motkers Walk [ 313,525.00 S35 |3 12,000.00 [ § 1200000 |5 7,115.00 | § 711500 | § 1054800 | 3 10,34800 [ 3 15,00000 | § 13,000:00

Pagae 20f 3



APPROVED BY;,”

Comments;

1. There were 3 Addendums for this project.

2. Rodan Builders Acknowledged all three Addendums, however, they did not submit them. Rodan i3 desmed nen responsive.
3. Al] other bidders are deemed responsive and responsible.

CiTY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

SO —BS

DATE:

Pagas 3 of 3



CITY OF OAKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
Morcom Rosa Garden Improvemonts
PROJECT NO, C377710

Mark Lee and Yong
Contractors Andes Construction ,| Kay, Inc. dba: Bay | Rodan Builders, Inc. | J.H, Fitzmaurice, Inc.| McGuire and Hester © JUV Inc. Ray's Electric
Inc. Constructlon Co. : :
. Not Nol Not Not Not Not Not
Description Submitted | Submitted |Submitted | Submitted [Submitted | Submitted |Submitted | Submitted |Submitted | Submitted | Submitted | Submitied |Submitted | Submitted
Proposal Form X X X X X X X
Signature Form X X X X X X X p
Bid Schedule X X X X X X X "-:)
Security Deposit X X X X X X X
Declaration of Camplianca iwth the Arizona Resolution X X X X X X X
Ownership, Ethnicity and Gender Questionaire X X X X X X X
Pending Dispute Disclosure Form X X X X X X X
Equal Benefits - Declaratjon of Nondiscrimination X X X X X X X
Cﬁmbih RomTERE P ¥ i X X X X X X X
ipAIREGI tré‘r‘ﬂﬁ;h‘n euﬁ"ﬁéﬁﬂﬂwmléﬁﬁmﬁéﬁ G ; T A B Gt e e S I e S T o DGR v i
; i i i BERRR G o] ol S s R A S S R R e [ D
| o) e Lty f e PR o] b ‘ | R L
NOIERIsE ] T | PR D 3 m‘ﬁbﬁ R [T e | R R S e S e 5
Subcontractor.fSuppllerfTrucker X X X X
Job Site Waste Raduction & Recycling Plan Form X X X X
Acknowledge and Submitted all Addenda (on Contractor's Bid Form)* X X X X X

Pro osal Form

On Flle On File On File
Schedule L, Performance Evaluation " { Yes I [ { No [ Yes i

Prepared by: Nocoasha L. Hen
Date: January 19, 2011

Comments:

1. There were 3 of Addendums for this pro_;ect )
2. Rodan Builders Acknowledged all three Addendums, however, they did not submit them. Rodan is daamad non responsive.
3. All other bidders are deemed responsive and responsible.



Memo

ATTACHMENT C

Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Socia] Equity Division

To:
From:
Through:
CcC:

Date:
Re:

February 1, 2011
C377710 — Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)

Sandra Ousiey, Project Manager

Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Contract Compliance Offi
Deborah Barnes, Director, DC&P

CITYiOF -

OAKLAND

cer &. &MM'\:Q)-W\-%

Gwen McCormick, Contract Administration Supervisor

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DCP), Division of Social Equity, reviewed seven (7) bids in
response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum
20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on
the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. This analysis includes two alternates.

Below are the results of our findings:

Responsive to L/SLBE and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts .

o B EE = 2 '?-"‘_% 'g
Company Nane Orﬁi::ﬂ“f:id 2 % &; § ’;": ::g % :é § g g Egﬂ S §
e” ’ 5 ORI A
=

Bay Construction $1,094,820 | 71.43% | 0.37% | 71.06% | 100% | 71.06% | 5% | $1,040079 [ 2% | Y

Company ‘

JH Fitzmaurice $1,459,000 | 48.71% | 28.36% | 20.35% | 100% | 40.70% | 4% | $1,400,640 | 0% | Y

Andes $1,600,000 | 100% | 0% 100% 100% | 100% 5% 1 81,520,000 | 2% | Y

Construction

McGuire & $1,822,365 | 66.34% | 55.75% | 10.59% | 100% | 21.18% | 2% | $1,785,917 | 0% | Y

Hester

Comments: As noted above, four (4) firms exceeded the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement, All
firms are EBO compliant,

Non-Responsive to L/SLBE and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts 1, <
&3] = .é .->-" '_°:°

_m w B a .8 2o 2 -, 52 :‘é

iginal Bi 2o 2 |=a ofl 25| 28 | 5282 55
Company Name Original Bid Amount e éj E - g é & E E E E’ %m E E %ﬂ §
—~ = m ]
JUV, hc. $1,235,648 | 58.70% | 0% | 58.70% | 0% | 0% 0% NA 0% | N
Rodan Builders $1,269,500 | 15.60% | 0% | 15.60% | 0% | 0% 0% NA 0% | N
Ray’s Electric 81,731,247 | 67.05% | 0% | 67.05% | 0% | 0% 0% NA 0% |Y

Comments: As noted, the above firms failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement or

20% SLBE trucking requirement. JUV, Inc. and Ray’s Electric both failed to meet the 20% SLBE trucking

requirement. Rodan Builders failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement with a 4.4%

SLBE shortfall. Further, per Contract Administration Rodan Builders failed to submit the required addendums.

JUV and Rodan Builders are not EBO compliant. They will have to come into compliance prior to contract

award.



s

CIY OF
OAKLAND

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP)
and the 15% QOakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Qakland

project.

Contractor Name: Bay Construction
Project Name; Mathilda Cleveland Transitional Housing Project

Project No:  G320010

50% Local Employment Prograin (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? No Ifino, shortfall hours? 100

— {1

Were al] shortfalls satisfied? No [fino, penalty amount $6,247.65

15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? No Ifino, shortfall hours? $1].93

Were shortfalls satisfied? No If no, penalty amount? $3i1.02

'The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; ()
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I} apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice
shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
- R _T% g z ¢ < &8 o o
& &g 820 E £ - Z & 8 lE% 3 <2 853
4 < g &5 8 g .cg = wn| T BE |x 5= o ST
£E5 1 53 gE3 2E=3 |EE| =z 19z |883 £% 5=
B 5 [} o c EC = o= = g | OF < o= = &
s | B o T E x5 FE € I wE|5Ea g &g
8 22 - S8 |8 § |8 |83 £ £E
[=] [=]
8k £S B 5 & <2 <5 7]
C 0 /
A A E F G H J
Goal Hours Goal Hours Goal | Hours
5100.50 | 2,550.5 | 50% | 1,224.25 | 92% 1,124.25 0 0 Yo 753.07 | 15% 765 11.93

Comments: Bay Construction had an LEP shortfall of 160 hours for a total penalty of $6,247.65 and an
Oakland Apprentice shortfall of 11.93 hours for a total penalty of $311.62. Bay Construction has a year to
work off the penalties by employing Oakland residents on non-City funded projects. Failure by the firm to
address the shortfall will result in the firm forfeiting the total penalty dollars.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Vivian Inman at (510) 238-6261.



wer Favos
AKLAND
Linrsg fin Chos 158 Leats

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No. C377710
RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)
ammmmmmmﬁmmmvmw“wmmmmmmzmmmw&
CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,094,820 $105,180
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$1,040,079 554,741 5%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement - YES
a) % of LBE 0.37%
participation
b) % of SLBE 71.06%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES
(If yes, list the points received) 5%
5. Additional Comments.
6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
21172011
Date
Reviewing -
Officer: P Date: 2012011

Approved By

SheWen Qoarnanalrune, Date: 2112011
\) 1]



LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 1

Project Name{Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Iricludes two alternates} c e .
Project No.: 1, C37TT10 .- -{Engineer's Estimate 7 :‘1,209,000 - UnderiOver Engineers Estimate: 105,180
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert, LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars 1l
PRIME - |Bay;Construction, ‘Ihc - |Oakland'3,~ |' ".CB.."[f 712;014:00[ . ~-712,014.00]. ..~ . . RN ET12,014.001 AP 712, 014 00
AC Pawng Grahlterock.'Pavex " |san Jose == “UB ~ oL AT : 190, 000.00] C
Waterproofmg Hill's Pop1 Serwces . [Burlingame : .8, 000 00 _C
Elecirical = . [Serve Elecmc . West Sacramgl« - Y N EEEO "34,500.00] NL
Plumbing - ' Pauls Plumblng : 10akland * CB., -'19,000,00] , - T . ¥ 19,00000 €
Metal Handrails |Tor's Metal” * . [san Francisco :- Ul : ol R "':25 310. oo A 25,310
CerariicTie- . |Jonestie . [oakand . .| GBS}~ 5 | " 1a20800 . 1420800 " 14228.00] AA | §74.228.00
Filtration System {Hill's Pool Services Burlingame e UB-' % P ' o : N ' "52,000.00r C
HazMat ~ |Bayyiew Environental - [Oakland - o . 4,000.00 4,000.00]_C
i.i'iayfihding Signs|Flouresco Lighting .|Oakland ' 24,768.00 ) 24,768.00 . T 24, 768 00 C
Trucking ~ [Williams Trucking Oakland 8,000.00 8000.00| 800000  8000.00| 8,000:00] A& $8,000.00
Archaeologist  [Arch. Consulatnats. *  [Oakland - - = ERCE T 3,000.00p C $3,000.00
— ' 778,070 | S782010 | $8,000 | SB000 | $1,094820 $750,552 | $3,000
Project Totals
71.43% 100% 100% 100% 69.38%
Requirements: ww@“@wwga e ﬁ@%ﬁ? TRl ik |Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE e ;TRUCEI’I":\IT&TZ‘(;‘"}’ pic e ?,LBEIS BE ﬁ AA = African American
paricipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% i "§20“ A= Asian
requirements. : S4|C = Caucasian

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Entesprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses

UB = Uncertified Business

CB = Certified Business

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WEBE = Women Business Enterprise

AP - Asian Pacific

H = Hispanic

NA = Nalive American
= Other

NL = Nci Listed




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING -—\

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C377710

RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)
R T T T B T T R T R A S S P BT
CONTRACTOR: JH Fitzmaurice
Over/Under Engineer’s
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,459,000 {$259,000)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$1,400,640 $58,360 4%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
‘ a) % of LBE 28.36%
participation
b) % of SLBE 20.35%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES

{If yes, list the points received) 4%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaiuation completed and returned to Contract Admin /Initiating Dept.

21112011

Date

Revigwing
Officer: W\ : Date; 2/1/2011
Approved By ﬁ'QiSQQa L SQQE Al !mn o Date: 21112011




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bldder 4

Project Name: Morcom Rose Garden Improvem ents (Includes two alternates),- T .'-,_',“‘-"_{'
! i - v T ‘ :
Project No.: i+, ; C377710 Engineer's Estimate : Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 1,199,998
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars “Ethn:

PRIME |H Fltzmaurlce - [Cakland v 813779.000 .0 & U IR ’ 413 77g.00] C
Earthwork -+ - |RE Knapp ' |Richmiond - RN *.58,500.00]_NL
Color Asphalt ;. Granlte Rock Oakland : ) . 409 000 001 NL
Concrele AJW Constructlon Oakland - : . - - 146,000.00 H 146,000.00
irrigation Vlc Sono - Milpitas - < L . 105.429700{ NL
Metal ﬁ_\hlborh. - .|santaRosa’ = L B . 15,360.00] NL
Masonry Creative Masonry Livertiore” o y 60,331.00_NL
Drywall Western Addition Oakland : o 4,500. ool AA $4,500.00
Waterproofing F Rodgers Pleasanton ° - ' =)~ . 34,250.00F NL
Painting Masterplece Speciallies |Oakland ° 20,839.00] - . 20,839.00] AA $20,839.00
Plumbing Paul's Plumblbg oaKiand '123,000.00(-!-+  » ) . 12300000 C
Electrical Sedge Elect W. Sacramento B . -, 34,500.08] NL
Stucco James Island Plasterlngf Qakland 4,000.00( - 4,000.00] AA $4,000.00
Tile AII'Amencan Tile & Richrric:),nd e i - 8,300.00 NL

Terrazzo ) ’ N L ’ o
Trucking williarts Tricking Oakland =3, 3,000.00|--. 3,000:00 3,000.00 3,000.00] AA $3,000.00
Signs Columun Concepts Bemma . A : 18,2_12.0(2

Pro ject Tota| S $413,779 | $206,838 $710,618 $3,000 $3,000 $1,459,000 $178.338 | $0
12.22%
Requirements: S5 |Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is & combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 27 | AA = Adrican American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% |4 = Asian
requirements. ¢ = Caucasian
AP - Asian Pacific
H = Hispanic

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business FNA = Nalive American

SLBE = Smalt Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business 0 = Other

Total LBE/SLBE = Al Certified Local and Sma'l Local Businesses MBE = Minocrity Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Srnall Local Business Enterprise




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR:
Project No. C377710

RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alter nates)
3 e A R o S S e M A A NGNS 5 0 R0 AL S 2 Rt
CONTRACTOR: Andes Construction
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,600,000 ($400,000)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$1,520,000 $80,000 5%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 0%
participation _
b) % of SLBE 100.00%

participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YE
{If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

20112011

Date

Reviewing
Officer: jm( Date: 2/1/2011

Approved By _ Shid@ac. Qoravalune, Date: 2/1/2011
U \}




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bldder 5

Project Name: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two: alternates) _
o § RIRR L S ' - ..
Project No.: - ¢ . -}'03'7771 o Engineer's Estimate  +'} Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 1,200.000
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars ZEthy VBE:
PRIME . Ahq_es Construction Qakland - *-. "- i+ CB 590 000.00[." e Ee T <o =10 1,590,000.00 H 1,590,000
Saw Cutting = @ziyli}]e;‘ Oakland™~ Scee | . 4 000 .00} B T 4000001 H
Trucking IFving Trucking Oakland - |. CB’. " 6,000.00 < 6,000.00[. © 6,000,00]. 7 600000 AA
P .. D L L e A
- i R
4 ’ i
H : %0 $1,600,0-CJ£) ' -$1.600,000 $6,000 $6.000 $1.600,000 $1,600,000; %0
Project Totals
0,00% 100 00% 100.00% 100% 100% 100% 100.00%
Requirements: ; T 2 e Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE E/f AF A4 = African American

participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%

requiréments.

Legend

LSE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

LB = Uncertified Business

CB = Cenified Business

MEBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise

A = Asian

24:2{C = Caucasian

AP - Asian Pacific

H = Hispanic

NA = Native American
(= Other

NL = Not Listed




OQaxianD
Fininny fir Ehn £50 Bfrasy

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C377710

RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)

s et N e R Rt T e e A e S T 2 LS A e N T R L P R L B B M bR S Dol s B e e B e ke e Mk -

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester

Over/Under Engineer’s
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,822,365 ($622,365)

Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

$1,785917 $36,447 2%

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply:

ES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 55.75%
participation
b) % of SLBE 10.59%
participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES

a) Total trucking participation 100%

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? YES
{If yes, list the points received) 2%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

2/M1/2011

Date

Reviewing -

QOfficer: o - Date: 2/1/2011
Approved By Mﬂﬁﬁ&&&hﬂﬁw Date: 2/1/2011
d




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 6

Project Name: Mc;w‘;c.or;n Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates) .-~ - i g
Project No.: Engineer's Estimate 200,000 . o Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 1,200,000
Discipline Prlme & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Totat TOTAL S
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars : WBE
PRIME - McGuire & Hester.. . :|Oakland - 1,016,026:00} 7L L © 1,016 026. 00 C
irfigiation " |John Peere Landscape Dublin x1) : [
AC Pave ' .- | Alomos 2UB C
Resin Pave " "|Merced [
Trucking - " |Oakiand -~ CB H $24,000.00
Way Fmdlng i ’ Oakiar‘ld >L'“)"'¢B:' c
Signs ) : o e -
Handraits © EGM Constmcﬂon -_-,.-‘ \ Hayward ' 7 . 0.00 C
Masonry IR. Mazza Masonry” * *|Concord ‘ -61519:00]_C
Electrical : Summerhﬂl Elecmc " l0akiand - 43, 102 00 AA $43,102.00
Water Fountaip_s Nlmbus! RS B Rancho Cordova 138, 100 00 NL
Concrete - Cemexi . = |Richmond 31 ,QO0.0Q NL
Building Corbin Buﬂdlng " |Oaktand - 124,642.00] AA | $124,642.00
Pl'Oject Totals $1,016,026.00] $193,011.63 $1,084,396 $500 $500 $1,822,365 $191,744] $0
10.52%
Requirements: Z|Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 2 | AA = Afrlcan American
oarticipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% EK A = Asian
requirements. #22JC = Caucasian
AP - Asian Pacific
H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business NA = Native American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business 0= Other
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Women Business Enterprise




Ry
AKLAND
'(/%—-:’Jq Fihna f59’4‘--»

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C377710

RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Encludes two alternates)
TS T YR et L e T Y T T T B e R A L T o T R L R R T e S B A LT R TG et
CONTRACTOR: JUV, Inc.
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,235,648 {$35,648)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points;
$0.00 $0.00 0%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 0.00%
participation
b) % of SLBE 60.74%

participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
(if yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.
. Firm failed to meet the 20% SLBE trucking requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed
non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

21172011

Date

Reviewing
Officer: - Date: 2112011
Approved By Date: 2/1/2011




LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 2

Project Name:{Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Incliides two a_l_ternates) . i N
ProjectNo.: .~ !. C377710% . |Engineer's Estimate 1 200 000-. " . L Under/Over Engineers Estimate: -35.648
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL
Status LBEISLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars thB
PRIME .. R JUV‘Inc R Oakland - -|. 'CBg7 SR " 301.00] . ; oL ey “571 311:000 ©
Demo ' {7 LOmbard Dlamond Core |Santa Clara™| A v VO i 35 000 00 NL
L Drllll?g o )
Paving AC ~  ‘|Paving Constructlon Alviso i |80 000 00 H 180,000.00
Plumbing , Chris Plumblng San Leandro .19 OOO 00 C
Electrical Fox Construcuon Inc " |Brisbane % S 38, OOO cop_¢C
Masonry Creative Mésofiry- . |Livermore™ * [ . Y B0 331 0o C
Fountain N|mbus Pond Inc. A Rancho Cordof - Lo g 138 000.0“0 C
Equipment ) - ol R D T
Landscaping RMT Landscape " [Oakland ‘154 000. 00 R |- - 154,000.00] H £154,000.00
Ceramic Tile | All Ameiican Tile s. . [Richmond B B -8, 300 oof C
Terrazzo - - S - IR
Insulation - Pacific Stales, Inc. . ' {Hayward" P . 1o 2 ,035. 0o AA $2,035.00
Signage Fluoresce Signs- B Oakland 25;1'{'1'.—00 2 25, 177:00] NU
Haz Mat Demo _|Allied.Environmental  : |Hayward : FEAT] KR : - 16,500 go[_¢
[ : : . L
i :
Pr0j ect Totals $0 $750,482.00 $336,035.00 %0
0 00% 60 74% 27.20%
Requirements: 5 %‘ i - | Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE ;iﬁE 10,/ AA = African American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% fE=riess: ; 2 |A = Asian
requirements. %fg;f&, 2 FER N - Caucasian
AP - Asian Pacific
H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business NA = Native American
SLBE = Srmall Local Business Enterprise CE = Certified Business 0 = Ofher
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Mincrity Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed
NPLBE = NenProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Wemen Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NenProfit Small Lecal Business Enterprise




s Proes
OaxranmD
Tocing, fit 84 150 Bpal

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No.

RE:

C377710

Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)

R B S T TR T R L o T S A T A L e e T T o L S T SR S ST TR

CONTRACTOR:

Reviewing
Officer:

Rodan Builders, Inc.

Over/Under Engineer's

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,269,500 ($69,500)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
§0 $0 0%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 0%
participation
b) % of SLBE 17.57%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
{If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments.
Firm failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement and the 20%
SLBE trucking requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

20112011

Date

MWW/ ‘ Date: 2/1/2011
v

Approved By 5!!19 00o. i Ehﬂ g l!D!E!h% Date: 21112011



LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder

3

Project Name:]Morcom Rose Garden Improvements (Includes two alternates)-
Project No.: - 4C3TTT10t ‘JEngineer’s Estimate 2 711,200,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 1.199,999
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars B
PRIME ‘ Rodan Builders T Burllngame R SRt LT ;0 706.300:00]  C
Abatement . Allled Enwronmenta! |Hayward - B 6.500. 00] NL
StoneMasonry Creauve Masonry Livermore - : 60, 000 00} NL
Steel Gaunt Machlne - |Goncord - 8 500.00{ NL
Tile LA Amerlcan Tile & fi}éhmond‘. - 8,300.00 NL
. Terrazzo ’ - :
Resil. Floor Joe Wang So San Franmsco - 0 F T 2,900.00F NL
Signs Fluoresco [|oakland 25,000.00 © 25,000.00) NL
Fount Plumbing Watermarks Windsor & con L 75, 000 00F NL
Electrical Summerhlll Electric - Oakland " |, . 43,000.00| ", 43,000.00 " I‘ 43 000 00 AA $43,000.00
Plumbing Chris Piumbing Oakland " |% SR BRI I 198,000.00] NL
Concrete Hazarg: Alamo o o U - - 150 000 00} NL
Landscape RMT Landscape- Oakland ' . .155,000.00(:. 155,000.00| i *. 155 00 00] H | $155,000.00
PrOjeCt TOtaIS $223,000 $0 $0 $1,269,500 $198.000 $0
15.60%
Requirements: SRl Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a cambination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. f & ime AA = Alrican American
An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% requirements. A = Asian
%2 JC = Caucasian
AP - Asian Pacific
H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise .UB = Uncertified Business NA = Native American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business Q= Qther
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Locai and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NL = Na! Listed

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Women Business Enterprise




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No.  C377710

RE: Morcom Rose Garden Improvements {(Includes two alternates)

B P B B A P T B T A B oy e A o B S R Ny B R D R N L i T O R s

CONTRACTOR: Ray's Electric
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$1,200,000 $1,822,365 {$622,365)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$0.00 $0.00 0%

1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES

a) % of LBE 0%

participation

b) % of SLBE 67.05%

participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO
(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additional Comments,
Firm failed to meet the 20% SLBE trucking requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed
non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin /initiating Dept.

21172011

Date
Reviewing * i
Officer: M Date; 2/1/2011

Approved By ém&_g_l/h &.WQ&NH% Date; 2/1/2011




LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 7

Project Name:|Marcom Rose Garden lmprovements (Inciudes two alternates)
Project MNo.: C377710 Engineer's Estimate 1,200,000 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 1.200.000
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL IR emg S T
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars ~Ethn; |5 =MBE- ' | WBE
PRIME Ray's Electric Oakland cB .| - 1,324,80000] - - - | . —-a ] 1,.324,800.000 C
Masonry " Creative Masonry Livermore w0 o S .60, 500 0of NL
Survey Cunha Eng Pincle “l.usdl - SRS i © 6,600.00] NL
Electrical Jairi Services Livermare M UB‘,-‘ ‘ : ) . o - : 16,00_0.00 C
SSPCO Merced uB-f . - : o R _ 171,000.00] NL
Paving Blacktap Paving Redwood Lug: | - Do oL ' 300,000.00] C ]
Pool Nimbiis Raficho Cordova |/ UB - N AR & i38,i0000] C
Paiting & Signs  |Lineation Markirigs Oakland S CcB- | ~ '66,000.00| 66,000.00 66,000. oo[ €
waterproofing | Linéation Maikings Oakland CB ) ) ' '_ E 1_8;000.00 18,000.00 18,000.(_)_0 C
PI‘OjeCt Totals $0.00 $1,408,800.00 $84,000 %0 $0 $2.101,000 %0} %0
67 05% 0.00%
Requirements: Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. AA = Afncan American
An 5LBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% requirements 2 'qA= As an
SRR IC = Caucasian
AP - Asian Pacific
. H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Locat Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Buginess NA = Native American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise GB = Certified Business 0 = Other
Total LBE/SLBE = Al| Certified Local and Smal! Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NL = Nol Listed

NPLBE = NenProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise




Schedule L-2
City of Oakland
Community & Economic Development Agency
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Project Number/Titie: C276610-Montclair Park Pathway Improvements

Work Order Number (if applicable):

Contractor;  Bavy Construction

Date of Notice to Proceed:  8/18/2008

Date of Notice of Completion: 4/24/2008

Date of Notice of Final Completion: 4/24/2009

Contract Amount: $241,500.00

ATTACHMENT D

Evaluator Name and Title:  David Ng, Resident Engineer

The City’'s Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor’s performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, CEDA Project Delivery Division, within 30

calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance:
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor.  An Interim Evaluation wiil be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the

project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to aII
construction projects awarded by the City of Qakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative -
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory

ratings must also be attached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General

Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor’s performance.

_ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES

Outstandlng Performance among the best level of achievement the Clty has experlenced
Satisfactory . “Performance met contractual requirements.

(2points}
- Marginal | Performance barely met the lower 1 range of the contractual requirements or |
- (1 point) performance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective

actlon ‘was taken.

;"U'ne.ai'isfactory Per‘formance did not meet contractual reqwrements

The contractual

. (0 points}) performanoe being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective

actlons were ineffective.

CB6 Contractor Evaluation Form  Ceniractor: _Bay Constriction Project No.

C276610



guidelines.
Check 0,1, 2,0r 3.

g o
Kej
2 e 2 g
] — - o =
ey 18] [} = o
= = U © o
S = N B <<
m - - -t
5 = & & 2
WORK PERFORMANCE
[ Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and
1 | 'Workmanship? Ol 0ol X O O
If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
1a designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. oo X O O
Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If "Marginal or
5 Linsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentation. Complete
(2a) and (2b) below, oD|o| X ;oo
24 Were corrections requested? If “Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the No | N/A
correction(s). Provide documentation. ' T : O | O
If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested?
2b | If"Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain'on the attachment. Provide documentation. | O | O |'[0 |.O O
Was the Contractor responsive to City staff's comments and concerns regarding the S
3 work performed or the work product delivered? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, ‘ P T
explain on the attachment. Providé documentation. ' ‘ 00 X iy 0O
Were there other sighificant issues related to "Work Performance"? If Yes, explain No
4 | onthe attachment.: Provide documentation. : : ’ X
Did the Contractor cooperate with 6n-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and
5 residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public. if X
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. - : Do - D
| [ Didthe personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills required
to satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain .
6 on the attachment. a0 X - 0
7 Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the o1 2 3
questions given above regarding work performance and the assessment Ol o

CB7 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: _ Bay Construction

Project No._ C276610



TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor camplete the work within the time required by the contract
{including time extensions or amendments)? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain
on the attachment why the work was not completed according to schedule. Provide
documentation.

Was the Contractor required to provide a setvice in accordance with an established
schedule {such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If "No”, or “N/A", go to
Question #10. If "Yes”, complete (9a) below.

N/A

9a

=_Were the services prcvided within the days and times scheduled? If "Margina! or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor

failed to comply with this requirement (such as tardlness failure to report, etc.).
Provide documentatlon

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its
construction schedule when changes occurred? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,

‘explaln on the attachment. Provide documentation.

e ri

11

Dld the Contractor furnlsh submittals’in a timely manner to allow review by the Clty
so as to not deiay the work? if* ‘Marginal of Unsatisfactory”, explaln on the
attachment. Provlde documentation.

12

.:Were there other significant issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the

attachment Provide documentation.

13-

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regarding timeliness and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

C68 Confractor Evaluation Forrm  Contractor: __Bay Construction Project No.__C276610



FINANCIAL

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Qutstanding

Not Applicable

Were the Contractor's biliings accurate and reflective of the contract payment
ferms? If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide

"The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
‘questions given above regarding financial issues and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

i4 documentation of occurrences and amounts {such as corrected invoices). O
Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim :
amount. Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City? {5
i5 Number of Claims: No
- X
Claim amounts:  § .
- Settlement amount:§
Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If
16 “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of
occurrences and amounts {such as corrected price quotes}. o|o|X o U
. | Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yes, explain
17 |.onthe attachment and provide documentation.
18 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial Issues?

C69 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: __ Bav Construction

Project No._ C276610




<
g > @ 3
> c % 2
Y% m © = o.
45 £ fU © 0.
® o B @ <
¢ ®@ ® 5 5
D = o o Z
COMMUNICATION
Was the Coniractor responsive to the City’s questions, requests for proposal, etc,?
19 | If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. olol X | |
20 Did the Coniractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner
regarding:
Notification of any significant issues that arose? If "Marginal or Unsatlsfactory
20a | explain on the attachment. : Oolol X n O
Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.}? if “Marginal or _
20b | Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. ; olol| X | |
Periodic progress reports as required by the contract {both verbal and written)? If _ ;
20¢ | "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment: olol X O |
204 Were there any billing disputes? If "Yes”, explain on the attachment.

Were there any other significant- issues related to communication issues? Explain
21 | on the attachment. Provide documentation,

22 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues?

The score for this gategory must be consistent with.the responses to the
questions given above regarding communication issues and the assessment
guidelines. -

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3.

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form  Centractor: __Bay Construgtion Project No.__C276610




SAFETY

Unsatisfactory
‘Marginal
Satisfactory

Outstanding

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as

23 | appropriate? If “No”, explain on the attachment.
Did the Contractor foiiow City and OSHA safety standards? If "Marginal or
24 Unsatlsfactory explain on the attachment.
Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for viclations? [f Yes, explain on the
25 | attachment. :
Was there an inordinate number or severity of lruurles? Explain on the attachment.
26 | If Yes, explain on the attachment : :
Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
27 Security Administration's standards or regulatlons'? if “Yes", explain on the
attachment. \
28 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
questions given above regardmg safety issues and the assessment
guidelines. . .

Check 0,1, 2,0r 3.

C71 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor; _ Bay Construction

Project No.__C276610




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Centractor's overall score using the
scores from the four categories above.

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 2 X025 = 0.5
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 2 . X026= 0.5
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 2 X0.20= 0.4
4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 2 X0.15= 0.3
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 2 X015 = 0.3
TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 2

OVERALL RATING:. . Satisfactory

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than orequal to 2.5
Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0

CPROCEDURE: =/ ™= o7 ¢ : o P

The Résident Engineér will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit it to
the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor™
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer-
has followed the process correctly, the Contracter Performance Evaluation has been prepared.
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are-
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or.
appealed. if the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor’s protest and
render histher determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than 1.0}
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor, _ Bay Constructjon Project No,_ C276610




responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the
date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating.

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or hisfher designee, prior to returning to bidding on City
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed
Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contrattfor's Performance Evaluation has been
communicated fo the Contractor. Signature does nof signify consent or agreement.

| /gm(@@vm,@w 4- %—Oﬁg T~ T 427 /2009

ntractor@batéJ - Resident Engineer / Date

Z?/ ?

: *Suﬁving Civil Engineer / Date

C73 Contractor Evaluation Foorm  Contractor: __Bay Construction ' Project No._C276610




B TR LN
LR L
SFFICE OF THE CITY i gRy
DANLAND

wirnar 10 PM 1: 31 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO BAY CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, THE LOWEST, RESPONSIBLE, RESPONSIVE BIDDER, FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MORCOM ROSE GARDEN
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (NO. C377710} INACCORD WITH PROJECT
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACTOR’S BID THEREFORE
IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION NINTETY FOUR THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($1,094,820.00)

WHEREAS, seven bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk on January 13, 2011, for
the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project (No. C377710); and

WHEREAS, Bay Construction Company, a certified small local business, is the lowest
responsible, responsive bidder, and has met the City’s Local Business Program requirements and
- Equal Benefits Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds ofi$1,240,000 available for the construction contract for
the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project in Project No. C377710; Capital Project
Organization (92270); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract
approved hereunder is in the public interest because of economy; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the performance ofithis contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Morcom Rose Garden Improvement Project
is hereby awarded to Bay Construction Company in accordance with project specifications and
plans and terms of the contractor’s bid therefore dated January 13, 2011, in the amount of one
million ninety four thousand eight hundred twenty dollars ($1,094,820.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
for this project that the Director ofithe Public Works Agency had prepared; gndbe it



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment
of all claims for labor and material furnished due under the Unemployment Insurance Act for
100% of the contract price submitted with respect to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator to execute
any amendments or modifications of the contract with Bay Construction Company within the
limitations of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids for said project are hereby rejected; and be it
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City

Attorney for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in'the Office of the City
Clerk."

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2011

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER,DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAFF and PRESIDENT
REID :

NOES -
" ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



